Allocation to non-controlling interest   (521)   (5,196)
  Tax effect at statutory rate (federal and state)   (1,884)   (2,804)

   $ 36,912   $ 36,410

Operating Results per share (a non-GAAP measure)  $ 2.45   $ 2.57

Operating Results (1), a non-GAAP measure, was $36.9 million for 2024 Year, an increase of $0.5 million, from $36.4 million in the 2023 Year. On a per share basis, Operating Results were
$2.45 in the 2024 Year compared to $2.57 in the 2023 Year due to the increase in the number of shares outstanding associated with the Company’s secondary offering completed in May
2023. In addition, the 2024 Year includes a $1.0 million true-up of income tax expense recorded during the three months ended December 31, 2024.

The tables below reconcile other non-GAAP measures to the most directly comparable GAAP measures.

36

Table of Contents

   For the Year Ended
   December 31, 2024   December 31, 2023

As Reported

(GAAP)
Closure
Costs (1)

Non-Cash
Impairment (2)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Closure
Costs (1)

Non-Cash
Impairment (2)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

   (in thousands, except per share data, and percentages)
Operating costs   $ 547,424   $ (4,355)   $ -   $ 543,069   $ 483,293   $ (175)   $ -   $ 483,118
Gross profit   123,921   4,355   -   128,276   121,509   175   -   121,684
Gross margin   18.5%   *   *   19.1%   20.1%   *   *   20.1%
Operating income   63,213   4,355   2,418   69,986   52,061   175   17,495   69,731
Provision for taxes   14,609   (1,113)   (618)   12,878   12,156   (45)   (3,129)   8,982
Minority interest   (14,176)   492   -   (13,684)   (8,981)   20   (5,249)   (14,210)
USPH Net Income   31,424   3,734   1,800   36,958   28,239   150   9,117   37,506
Earnings per share   $ 1.84   0.25   0.12   $ 2.21   $ 1.28   0.01   $ 0.64   $ 1.93

Segment information - Physical Therapy Operations
Operating costs   $ 470,485   $ (4,355)   $ -   $ 466,130   $ 421,484   $ (175)   $ -   $ 421,309
Gross profit   103,948   4,355   -   108,303   105,064   175   -   105,239
Gross margin   18.1%   *   *   18.9%   20.0%   *   *   20.0%

(1) Costs associated with the closure of 45 clinics during the 2024 Year.  Closure costs for the comparable prior year periods were not material.  We believe that presenting this
information will allow investors to evaluate the performance of the Company's business more objectively.

(2) A non-cash impairment charge of $2.4 million was recognized during the three months ended December 31, 2024, related to the impairment of assets held for sale, while $17.5
million of a non-cash impairment charge was recognized during the three months ended December 31, 2023, related to a reporting unit in the Company’s IIP segment.